

## FORMULATION DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This FORMULATION DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this “*Agreement*”) is entered into as of June 1, 2007 (the “*Effective Date*”) by and between Aridis Pharmaceuticals, LLC, a California corporation with its business at 5941 Optical Court, San Jose, CA 95138 (“*Aridis*”) and PATH Vaccine Solutions, a nonprofit organization and affiliate of PATH organized as a separate legal entity under the laws of the State of Washington, having a primary place of business at 1455 NW Leary Way, Seattle, WA 98107 (“*PVS*”).

### RECITALS

**WHEREAS**, PATH is an international, nonprofit, non-governmental organization whose mission is to improve the health of people around the world by advancing technologies, strengthening systems, and encouraging healthy behaviors. PATH identifies, develops and applies appropriate and innovative solutions to public health problems, especially in low-resource settings, and shares knowledge, skills, and technologies with governmental and nongovernmental partners in developing countries and with groups in need;

**WHEREAS**, the mission of PVS is to accelerate the development of a rotavirus vaccine for pediatric indications and ensure its availability, affordability and accessibility for the developing world. The objective of the PATH rotavirus program is to reduce the number of deaths and hospitalizations of children in the developing world due to rotavirus infection through advanced development and introduction of safe, affordable and efficacious new rotavirus vaccines;

**WHEREAS**, Aridis has expertise in the field of formulation development for vaccines and holds proprietary rights in technology for such formulation development;

**WHEREAS**, if a rotavirus vaccine formulation is successfully developed in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, Aridis shall make available to PVS and its designated vaccine manufacturers the selected rotavirus vaccine formulations for use by such manufacturers in the manufacture and distribution of a rotavirus vaccine in accordance with PVS’ mission in Developing Countries; and

**WHEREAS**, Aridis and PVS wish to enter into an Agreement to formalize their collaboration on the development of select rotavirus vaccine formulations under conditions as set forth herein.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and the representations, warranties and covenants set forth in this Agreement, Aridis and PVS agree as follows:

### 1. DEFINITIONS

1.1 “*Affiliate*” shall mean, with respect to any Party, any other individual or entity directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by or under common control with such Party. For purposes of this Section 1.1, “control” means the beneficial ownership, directly or indirectly, of fifty percent (50%) or more of the equity or the outstanding voting shares or securities, or the right to receive fifty percent (50%) or more of the profits or earnings of an entity, or the ability to direct or cause the direction of the management or policies of an entity.

1.2 “*ATCC License*” shall have the meaning as set forth in Section 5.3 herein.

1.3 “*Background Intellectual Property*” shall mean any and all information, data (including research data), know-how, methods, formulas, formulations, compositions, materials, manufacturing know-how (including methods and standard operating procedures), computer programs, test results and trade secrets, owned or controlled by Aridis as of the Effective Date of this Agreement for which a license is required in order to practice the Project Intellectual Property for the manufacture, use or sale of the Primary Formulation or Optional Formulation developed under the scope of the Project. Specifically excluded from this definition are (i) those rights held by Aridis under license to the U.S. DHHS National Institute of Health technology known as “Multivalent Human Bovine Rotavirus Vaccine,” DHHS reference No. E-015-98/0; (ii) those intellectual property rights owned, controlled or licensed by Aridis where the practice of such intellectual property would require the payment of consideration or fulfillment of obligations to a third party; (iii) rights to technologies unrelated to formulation which cover distinct therapeutic compounds, methods or product types (such as a Shigella vaccine form,

for example); and (iv) clinical data.

1.4 **“Budget”** shall mean the budget for performing the Project, including payment schedule and deliverables, as mutually agreed upon by the Parties, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix A, and incorporated herein.

1.5 **“Developing Countries”** shall mean those countries identified by the World Bank as of the Effective Date as having “low income economies,” or “lower-middle income economies” or “upper-middle income economies,” and which are set forth in Appendix C, attached hereto, as may be amended from time to time by the World Bank.

1.6 **“Dispute”** shall have the meaning as set forth in Section 13.6 herein.

1.7 **“Electing Party”** and **“Non-Electing Party”** shall have the meaning as set forth in Section 12.4 herein.

1.8 **“Enabling Technology”** shall have the meaning as set forth in Section 4.2 herein.

1.9 **“Milestones”** shall mean the goals, go-no-go decision points, deadlines and deliverables for the development of select rotavirus vaccine formulations as set forth in Appendix B of this Agreement and incorporated herein.

1.10 **“Notice of Breach”** and **“Notice of Termination”** shall have the meaning as set forth in Section 12.2 herein.

1.11 **“Optional Formulation”** shall have the meaning as set forth in Section 2.1 herein.

1.12 **“Parties”** shall mean Aridis and PVS together and **“Party”** shall mean any one of them.

1.13 **“Patent Rights”** shall mean (i) all patents and patent applications owned by Aridis and/or its Affiliates or sublicensees, or to which Aridis and/or its Affiliate(s) or sublicensees otherwise have the right to grant licenses, existing as of the Effective Date or coming into existence at any time thereafter, which generally or specifically claim or cover processes or formulations for Rotavirus Vaccine; (ii) all patents issued with respect to the applications described above; and (iii) all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, re-issues and extensions of such patents and applications. A list of Aridis’ Patent Rights as of the Effective Date is attached hereto as Appendix D and incorporated into this Agreement. Aridis shall provide PVS with written updates of the list of Patent Rights or more frequent updates when, in Aridis’ reasonable judgment, modifications may have bearing on or be relevant to the Project.

1.14 **“Primary Formulation”** shall have the meaning as set forth in Section 2.1 herein.

1.15 **“Private Sector”** shall mean those entities not included within the definition of Public Sector as defined herein.

1.16 **“Project Plan”** shall mean the scope of work to be undertaken by Aridis in performance of its obligations under this Agreement as defined in Appendix B and incorporated herein as may be amended from time to time upon mutual written approval of the Parties.

1.17 **“Project Intellectual Property”** shall mean any and all inventions (whether patentable or not), proprietary information, know-how, technology, formulae, processes (including all SOPs), trade secrets, materials, technical data and any other information for or related to the formulations developed for Rotavirus Vaccine, or as invented, developed or acquired by, or come into the possession or control (by licensure or otherwise) of Aridis, all where arising out of performance by Aridis of the work under the Project Plan.

1.18 **“Public Sector”** shall mean governmental health ministries and other governmental agencies of Developing Countries, the Global Fund for Children’s Vaccines, the WHO, World Bank, UNICEF and other governmental and non-profit charitable agencies or organizations, including PATH, and shall include without

limitation United States and European governmental agencies (e.g. USAID, DANIDA, DFID and GTZ) that may purchase vaccines for delivery, distribution and/or sale to Developing Countries.

1.19 **“Rotavirus Vaccine”** shall mean a multivalent vaccine for the prevention of rotavirus infection having a bovine parenteral virus backbone developed under license from the U.S. DHHS National Institute of Health technology known as “Multivalent Human Bovine Rotavirus Vaccine,” DHHS reference No. E-015-98/0 NIH, select formulations of which shall be as developed under this Agreement.

1.20 **“SOPs”** shall mean standard operating procedures for the development of selected formulations of the Rotavirus Vaccine.

1.21 **“Term”** shall have the meaning as set forth in Section 12.1 herein.

## **2. PROJECT PLAN**

2.1 **The Scope of Work.** The Parties shall mutually develop and agree upon Milestones, including decision points as part of the Project Plan, attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement as Appendix B, which sets forth the scope of work for the vaccine formulation development activities to be conducted under this Agreement, it being understood that Appendix B shall initially include the scope of work for Phase I of the Project Plan, Phase II to be agreed upon by the Parties upon successful completion of Phase I and included as part of Appendix B at such time. The Project Plan may be modified from time to time by the mutual agreement of the Parties as select formulations for Rotavirus Vaccine are identified. The Project Plan will be comprised of two Phases, Phase I will include the identification and development of both a liquid formulation and one or more powder formulations. Phase II will be the optimization of the formulation as selected by PVS upon the completion of Phase I. It is anticipated by the Parties that the formulation to be initially selected by PVS for optimization may be a liquid formulation, and once selected this formulation will be referred to as the “Primary Formulation” in this Agreement. It being understood that prior to the start of Phase II, PVS will determine the formulation to be taken forward for optimization by Aridis and such formulation shall be designated as the Primary Formulation, and PVS may select a second formulation to be used as an optional formulation for Rotavirus Vaccine in Developing Countries (**“Optional Formulation”**).

2.2 **Conduct of the Project Plan.** Aridis shall allocate a sufficient amount of time and effort, using personnel with sufficient skills and experience, together with sufficient equipment, supplies and facilities to perform its obligations for the vaccine formulation development work as identified in the Project Plan, including without limitation, (i) in a good scientific manner; (ii) in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations (including those pertaining to animal or human use or testing); (iii) in accordance with good research practices incorporating mutually agreed standards and procedures; and (iv) with diligence, using reasonable best efforts to meet all Milestones under the Project Plan. Successful completion of Phase I of the Plan shall be the selection by PVS of a Primary Formulation developed by Aridis under Phase I of the Plan and within the Budget for Phase I as specified in Appendix A.

2.2.1 For the avoidance of doubt, it is understood and agreed by the Parties that Aridis’ obligation under this Agreement is to use reasonable best efforts as described in this Section 2.2 to perform in accordance with the Project Plan, and such reasonable best efforts shall not include an obligation to expend resources in excess of that specified in the Budget or Project Plan without the mutual prior written agreement of the Parties.

2.2.2 Aridis shall be obligated to use reasonable best efforts to meet the Milestone completion dates as set forth in Appendix B, it being understood and agreed that completion of a Milestone by the designated date does not guarantee that completion of such Milestones will result in a successful formulation acceptable for use with the Rotavirus Vaccine; provided that, the steps undertaken by Aridis in completion of a Milestone meet the criteria as set forth in this Section 2.2.

2.2.3 It is agreed that the deliverables to be provided to PVS or its designees by Aridis in accordance with the Project Plan, shall include data, information, study reports, and certain formulation test materials and/or reagents. It is not anticipated that biological materials will be a part of the deliverables provided to PVS or its designees hereunder.

2.3 Scientific/Technical Management Committee. PVS and Aridis shall form a Scientific/Technical Management Committee. The purpose of such Committee shall be to review, evaluate and offer input with respect to the efforts and activities under the Project Plan on an ad hoc basis. Without limiting the foregoing, the Committee shall be responsible for overseeing the Project Plan in a manner consistent with the Agreement, including, but not limited to, (i) reviewing the progress of the Project Plan, including by way of example, review of Aridis activities and progress; (ii) providing technical guidance and recommendations in support of the selected formulations; and (iii) such other matters as from time to time the Parties consider necessary for the advancement of the Project Plan.

2.4 Reports.

2.4.1 Regular Progress Reports. Aridis shall submit to PVS bi-annual written progress and financial reports. Such reports shall also summarize the financial expenditures incurred by Aridis in implementing the Project Plan. Upon completion of Phase I of the Project Plan, Aridis shall promptly submit a written report to PVS summarizing Aridis' progress and results in implementing the Plan. In addition, Aridis shall submit to PVS a final written progress and financial report, with substantiating documentation, within three (3) months following the completion of the Plan or termination of this Agreement if termination occurs prior to completion of the Plan. The form of financial report is as set forth in Appendix E.

2.4.2 Disclosure of Inventions and Improvements; Disclosure of Data and Information. In addition to the foregoing reporting requirements, Aridis shall promptly disclose to PVS in writing (i) Project Intellectual Property; (ii) Background Intellectual Property; and (iii) all data, information and other documentation developed, acquired, controlled or otherwise obtained by Aridis, rights to which are specifically excluded from the definition of Background Information under Subsection 1.3(ii) to the extent such data, information and other documentation is used or included by Aridis in the Project Plan.

2.5 Books and Records. Aridis shall keep complete and accurate books and records, including financial records, pertaining to its implementation of the Project Plan for a minimum of five (5) years after the completion or termination of this Agreement. Such books and records shall be made available to PVS or its designee upon request. PVS shall have the right, with at least seven (7) days written notice, to conduct audits of the activities undertaken by Aridis in implementing the Project Plan.

**3. PAYMENTS BY PVS; INDIRECT SUPPORT**

3.1 PVS Funding. In consideration of Aridis' performance of its obligations under this Agreement and the Project Plan, PVS shall pay to Aridis, subject to the terms of this Agreement, an amount not to exceed the total Budget as set forth in Appendix A during the Term of the Agreement, subject at all times to PVS' right, described in Section 12.2 below, to terminate this Agreement and the funding of the Project Plan. The agreed upon Budget including payment schedule and deliverables is as set forth in Appendix A. PVS shall only be obligated to pay those sums as set forth in the Budget that are the responsibility of PVS in accordance with schedule of payment and deliverables as set forth therein, it being understood that prior to commencement of Phase II, the statement of work for Phase II shall be agreed to by the Parties in conformance with the Budget for Phase II as set forth in Appendix A.

3.2 Indirect Support by PVS. In addition to the funding provided by PVS directly to Aridis as set forth in Section 3.1 hereunder, PVS shall provide certain materials, either itself or through its designee, as set forth in the Project Plan. Such materials are included within the definition of Enabling Technology as specifically set forth in Section 4.2.

3.3 Use of PVS Funds. Aridis shall use all funds received from PVS hereunder, including any interest earned on funds advanced, in accordance with the Budget and the Plan. Without the prior express written permission of PVS, the total payments to Aridis under this Agreement shall not exceed the Budget agreed in advance by PVS. PVS shall only pay Aridis for actual expenses (including overhead where specifically noted in the approved Budget) incurred up to the approved budgeted amounts as set forth in the Plan. To the extent funds provided by PVS remain unspent due to modification of the Budget or termination of the Agreement, such unexpended funds shall be returned to PVS as set forth in Section 12.6.

3.4 No Other Payments. Other than the payments as set forth in Section 3.1 herein, all costs and expenses incurred in connection with the performance of the Project Plan and other obligations of Aridis hereunder shall be borne exclusively by Aridis without further reimbursement or compensation directly or indirectly by PVS, unless PVS in its discretion elects in writing to undertake additional funding commitments due to a modification or amendment to the Plan.

#### **4. OWNERSHIP OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, DATA AND INFORMATION**

##### **4.1 Ownership of Inventions and Prosecution of Patents.**

4.1.1 Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, as between PVS and Aridis, title to any inventions conceived or reduced to practice solely by an Aridis employee in the course of implementing the Project Plan shall be owned by Aridis, shall be included within the definition of Project Intellectual Property hereunder, and shall be subject to the grant of rights specified herein. Inventions developed jointly by employees, Affiliates or consultants of PVS and employees and Affiliates of Aridis shall be jointly owned in accordance with U.S. patent laws and regulations and shall be included within the definition of Project Intellectual Property. Aridis may file patent applications on any such inventions at their sole cost and expense. If Aridis chooses not to file for patent protection with respect to any jointly owned inventions developed hereunder, Aridis shall notify PVS in writing of such decision within sufficient time to allow action to be taken by PVS without the loss of potential patent rights, and shall provide PVS with the opportunity to file, at PVS' sole cost and expense, patent applications on any such jointly owned invention conceived or reduced to practice in the course of the Project Plan.

4.1.2 Aridis shall not abandon any patent application, patent or other right included within the scope of the Project Intellectual Property or the Background Intellectual Property, the effect of which would be to limit or prevent PVS from practicing the intellectual property rights licensed to PVS under this Agreement, without disclosure to PVS and arrangement by mutual agreement with PVS for the protection of PVS license rights.

4.1.3 Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, PVS shall receive no rights under the Aridis Background Intellectual Property and Project Intellectual Property.

4.2 Enabling Technology. It is understood and agreed to by Aridis that Project Intellectual Property and the underlying Background Intellectual Property as licensed to PVS by Aridis hereunder shall be used by PVS for the advancement of the Primary Formulation and/or the Optional Formulation developed by Aridis under the Project Plan and shall be made available in accordance with Article 5 to PVS designated manufacturers for the advancement of a Rotavirus Vaccine in Developing Countries.

4.2.1 Information, reagents and materials, including but not limited to (a) qualified cell lines, (b) production processes and formulations, (c) assay design and reagents, and (d) packaging design, some or all of which may be made available to Aridis by PVS or its designees or, in the case of a formulation, developed by Aridis under the Project Plan is defined as "***Enabling Technology.***"

4.2.2 Should Aridis elect to develop and manufacture a Rotavirus Vaccine, PVS shall, upon such written notification from Aridis and to the extent reasonable based on good faith negotiations by the Parties, provide Aridis with access to Enabling Technology with the right to use such Enabling Technology in the commercial development of a Rotavirus Vaccine. Acceptance and use of Enabling Technology shall obligate Aridis to the global access provisions as set forth in Article 6.

4.3 No Impairment of Rights. Neither Party shall grant any rights or licenses, or enter into any contract, agreement or transaction that would impair or be inconsistent with the rights and licenses that may be granted to the other Party under this Agreement.

#### **5. GRANT OF LICENSE; FIELD OF USE**

5.1 Grant of Rights to PVS. In consideration for the funding and indirect support provided by PVS to Aridis hereunder, Aridis hereby grants to PVS a non-exclusive license, with right to sublicense,

at no additional fee, charge or royalty obligation, under the Aridis Project Intellectual Property and underlying Aridis Background Intellectual Property to the extent necessary for PVS, its Affiliates and sublicensees to make, use and sell the Primary Formulation and the Optional Formulation in the Field within the Territory and with the Scope as specified in Table I below. Table I herein summarizes the rights granted by Aridis to PVS hereunder, where the license granted to PVS as implemented for use in Developing Countries shall include the right to have manufactured the selected formulations worldwide for use solely in Developing Countries. License rights as granted by Aridis to PVS hereunder as applied to the Field of pneumococcal disease and enteric disease shall be limited to Developing Countries; however, Aridis shall discuss with PVS in good faith possible partnering or licensing opportunities with designated PVS commercial collaborators to extend the license rights proposed by PVS to such commercial collaborator to include Developed Country rights to the extent such rights are available from Aridis at that time.

**Table I**

<b>Field</b>	<b>Territory</b>	<b>Scope</b>
Rotavirus Vaccine	Developing Countries	Non-exclusive
Pneumococcal disease and enteric disease: Shigellae (all forms) Entertoxogenic E. coli (multiple components of ETEC)	Developing Countries	Non-exclusive

5.2 Grant of Rights to Aridis. Pursuant to Section 4.1, ownership of Project Intellectual Property shall be held by Aridis, provided however, use of the Project Intellectual Property and the underlying Background Intellectual Property by Aridis shall be in conformance with the license rights granted to PVS as set forth in Section 5.1 and as further defined by the terms of this Agreement. Should Aridis elect to make, use or sell a Rotavirus Vaccine in Developing Countries as formulated using the Enabling Technology, Aridis shall undertake the commercial terms for global access as set forth in Article 6. Table II summarized the obligations of Aridis hereunder.

**Table II**

<b>Field</b>	<b>Territory</b>	<b>Scope</b>
Rotavirus Vaccine	Developed Countries	Exclusive (non-exclusive with respect to PVS manufacturing rights asset set forth in Section 5. I)
Rotavirus vaccine	Developing Countries	Non-exclusive (subject to commercial terms for global access as set forth in Article 6)
Pneumococcal and enteric disease vaccines	Worldwide	Non-exclusive ( <i>exclusive as to Developed Countries rights but subject to good faith discussion obligations as set forth in Section 5.1</i> )
Other diseases and other fields of use	Worldwide	Exclusive

5.3 Sublicense under PVS-ATCC License Agreement. In order to facilitate the work to be conducted by Aridis under the Project Plan, PVS may by mutual agreement with Aridis provide certain ATCC materials to Aridis. Such ATCC materials would be provided to Aridis as a sublicensee of PVS under the PVS-ATCC License Agreement dated as of February 7, 2007 (the “*ATCC License*”), and the use of such ATCC materials would be limited to those activities as set forth in the Project Plan.

5.3.1 In conformance with the terms of the ATCC License, Aridis will agree in writing prior to receipt of such ATCC materials to be bound by all applicable terms, conditions, obligations (including reporting, and inspections) and other restrictions of the rights granted by ATCC to PVS under the ATCC License that protect or benefit ATCC’s rights and interests.

5.3.2 Prior to the receipt of ATCC materials by Aridis hereunder, Aridis shall execute

a material transfer agreement with ATCC, substantially in the form attached hereto as Appendix F, before any ATCC material is transferred to Aridis. The transfer of ATCC material from ATCC to Aridis shall be direct from ATCC's storage facility.

## 6. COMMERCIAL TERMS FOR GLOBAL ACCESS

6.1 Obligations of Global Access. In the event that Aridis elects to commercialize a Rotavirus Vaccine in the Developing Countries under terms as set forth in Section 5.2 of this Agreement development of which incorporates or utilizes the Enabling Technology, Aridis shall negotiate in good faith with PVS to insure that the terms under which Aridis is introducing a Rotavirus Vaccine into Developing Countries, either itself or through a commercial partner, provides for availability of a Rotavirus Vaccine to Public Sector purchasers in or for Developing Countries at a preferential price and supply to that provided to Private Sector purchasers in the Developing Countries. The following provisions in this Article 6 shall be used as the basis for the good faith negotiation of an agreement for the commercialization and supply of a Rotavirus Vaccine in Developing Countries by Aridis. Such negotiations shall be undertaken between Aridis and PVS upon written notice by Aridis to PVS of Aridis' intent to enter the Developing Countries market with a Rotavirus Vaccine. In such negotiations PVS shall in its reasonable discretion take into account the degree to which Enabling Technology has enabled the Aridis Rotavirus Vaccine.

6.2 Supply for Commercial Sale. Upon an election to make and sell a Rotavirus Vaccine to Public Sector purchasers in Developing Countries, Aridis shall manufacture, supply and sell, or cause to be manufactured, supplied and sold, the Rotavirus Vaccine for use in designated Developing Countries for a period of time to be agreed upon by the Parties following licensure of a Rotavirus Vaccine in a Developing Country. Aridis shall fill, or cause to be filled, Developing Country requirements for Rotavirus Vaccines by using commercially reasonable efforts to supply Rotavirus Vaccines to Public Sector purchasers in such quantities and timeframes sufficient to fulfill the purchase orders for use in Developing Countries.

6.3 Public Sector Pricing. Aridis shall provide Rotavirus Vaccine to Public Sector purchasers at a price to be determined by the Parties, it being understood that in accordance with achievement of the mission of PVS to make available to Developing Countries a Rotavirus Vaccine that is safe, efficacious, accessible and affordable, the Public Sector price for such Rotavirus Vaccine shall be at a substantial discount to the Private Sector price for the same Rotavirus Vaccine.

6.4 Selection of Developing Countries by Aridis. Should Aridis intend to deliver Rotavirus Vaccine into Developing Countries classified as "upper middle income" countries by the World Bank, Aridis may petition PVS for full or partial exclusivity in those territories with respect to the rights otherwise granted to PVS under Section 5.1, subject to determination in PVS's sole discretion that such exclusivity would not be inconsistent with any PVS obligations and in accordance with its objectives (including its mission to accelerate the development of a rotavirus vaccine and ensure its availability, affordability and accessibility for the developing world).

## 7. CONFIDENTIALITY

7.1 Exchange of Confidential Information. During the course of this Agreement, Aridis and PVS (the "**Disclosing Party**," as the case may be) may provide the other Party (the "**Receiving Party**") with certain information, data or material in writing that the Disclosing Party has prominently marked or otherwise prominently identified as confidential or proprietary in nature ("**Confidential Information**"). Without limiting the Parties' rights under this Agreement, the Receiving Party will use its commercially reasonable efforts to hold such Confidential Information in confidence and to prevent disclosure to third parties in the manner the Receiving Party treats its own similar confidential information (except that disclosure may be made to third parties working with the Receiving Party in connection with development of the Rotavirus Vaccine who are under similar confidentiality obligations).

7.2 Disclosure to Third Parties. In support of the PVS rotavirus vaccine program, either Party may disclose, under appropriate confidentiality provision no less restrictive than the confidentiality and non-use provisions under this Agreement, Confidential Information of the other Party to members of PVS supported working groups and technical advisory groups or to consultants or development partners of PVS or Aridis,

respectively, as reasonably necessary for consultation directed toward the advancement of the PVS rotavirus vaccine program. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Receiving Party shall have no such non-disclosure obligations with respect to any information identified as Confidential Information and disclosed by the other party that (i) is or becomes publicly available through no breach of this Agreement; (ii) is rightfully in the Receiving Party's possession prior to the Disclosing Party's disclosure; (iii) is disclosed to the Receiving Party by an independent third party under no obligation of confidentiality; (iv) is independently developed by the Receiving Party as can be demonstrated by documentary evidence; or (v) is required to be disclosed by the Receiving Party under any applicable law, rule or regulation of any government in any country, but only to the extent of such required disclosure. Without limiting the foregoing, PVS shall have the right to include Confidential Information as part of PVS' reports to its donors to the extent such Confidential Information is reasonably necessary to be included within PVS reports of its rotavirus vaccine program activities (in summary or general descriptive form to the extent reasonably feasible, and otherwise so as to minimize disclosure of information not required to be disclosed).

## **8. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES**

### **8.1 PVS Representations and Warranties. PVS represents and warrants that:**

8.1.1 PVS has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to perform PVS' obligations hereunder.

8.1.2 This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by PVS and is a legal, valid and binding obligation enforceable against PVS in accordance with its terms, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, arrangement, moratorium and other laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally and equitable principles.

8.1.3 The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, and the rights granted hereunder, do not conflict with, violate or breach any agreement to which PVS is a party, and there are no agreements, assignments or encumbrances in existence inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement.

### **8.2 Aridis Representations and Warranties. Aridis represent and warrant that:**

8.2.1 Aridis has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to perform its obligations hereunder and grant the rights granted herein.

8.2.2 This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by Aridis and is a legal, valid and binding obligation enforceable against Aridis in accordance with its terms, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, arrangement, moratorium and other laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally and equitable principles.

8.2.3 The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, and the rights granted hereunder, do not conflict with, violate or breach any agreement to which Aridis is a party, and there are no agreements, assignments or encumbrances in existence inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement. Aridis will not grant any license or other right in the Background Intellectual Property and/or the Project Intellectual Property that interferes with, conflicts with or is inconsistent with any of or Aridis' obligations or PVS' license, rights or entitlements under this Agreement.

8.2.4 As of the Effective Date, Aridis has no actual knowledge of, and without having performed any investigation as to such likelihood, is not aware of any potential claim by a third party of infringement by Aridis as to its Background Intellectual Property and Aridis will in good faith endeavor not to develop Project Intellectual Property that to its knowledge could infringe the intellectual property rights of a third party.

8.2.5 Should Aridis identify third party technology of possible interest for incorporation into the Project Plan, Aridis will first consult with PVS and the parties shall mutually agree upon a course of action.

8.2.6 Aridis will apply the funding it receives from PVS under this Agreement



directly and solely toward implementing and achieving the objectives of the Project.

8.2.7 In the event PVS terminates this Agreement pursuant to Section 12.3 or 12.4, the license granted to PVS under this Agreement shall remain valid and enforceable and shall not be impaired, modified or terminated in any way as a result of such termination.

8.3 Disclaimer of Certain Warranties. Except as specifically set forth in Section 8.1 and 8.2, ARIDIS AND PVS EACH MAKE NO WARRANTIES TO THE OTHER, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE COMPLETION, SUCCESS OR PARTICULAR RESULTS OF THE PROJECT, STABILITY OR VIABILITY OF THE FINAL FORMULATION, OR THE CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT RESULTS.

## **9. LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITY**

9.1 Aridis Obligations. Aridis shall be liable for its actions in accordance with the terms of this Agreement for (i) the performance of the Project Plan by Aridis; (ii) the acts of Aridis in connection with this Agreement; and (iii) the breach (by act or omission) of any of Aridis' obligations, representations or warranties under this Agreement; except only to the extent such actions were caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of PVS. Aridis shall not be liable under a claim of product liability for any product developed, used or sold incorporating the formulation data or information or other deliverable hereunder or Background Intellectual Property rights or Project Intellectual Property rights delivered to PVS under this Agreement.

9.2 Limitation of Liability. IN NO EVENT SHALL EITHER PARTY BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER PARTY FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, EXEMPLARY, PUNITIVE, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOSS OF PROFIT) OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER ARISING FROM THIS AGREEMENT OR AN ACT OR OMISSION BY EITHER PARTY, WHETHER BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT, BREACH OF WARRANTY, TORT OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY.

## **10. INSURANCE**

10.1 Form of Insurance Coverage. Aridis shall, at all times during the term of this Agreement, obtain and maintain at its own cost and expense, comprehensive commercial general liability insurance, and other insurance as may be commercially appropriate from time to time, with respect to its activities hereunder and insuring against risks therefrom.

10.2 In the event Aridis elects to receive ATCC materials from PVS under a sublicense to the ATCC License as set forth in Section 5.3 of this Agreement, the insurance maintained by Aridis hereunder shall be in such amounts as Aridis and PVS may agree, based upon standards prevailing in the international vaccine industry at the time, but at least in the following amounts: Three Million US Dollars (US \$3,000,000) per occurrence and Ten Million US Dollars (US \$10,000,000) in the aggregate for damage, injury and/or death to persons, unless such coverage is not obtainable, in which case the parties will discuss appropriate adjustments.

10.3 Verification of Insurance Coverage. Upon execution of this Agreement and on an annual basis thereafter during the term of this Agreement, Aridis shall provide PVS with certificates of insurance for all relevant current insurance.

## **11. PUBLICATIONS: RELEASE OF INFORMATION**

11.1 Publications. Subject to the confidentiality provisions of Section 7 of this Agreement, the Parties shall have the right to publish or present the technical data, clinical data or results of any test or clinical trial relating to the Project, in any peer review journal, similar publication or oral presentation to the general public; *provided* that before making such publication or presentation, each Party shall provide a draft manuscript or abstract to each other Party for its review and comment at least thirty (30) days prior to the proposed date of publication or presentation. A Party may request the removal of any of its Confidential Information contained in the proposed publication or presentation, may request the deletion of its name which the Party, in its sole discretion, considers inappropriate, and, in the event a Party determines a need to delay the publication or presentation to protect or preserve exclusive Patent Rights, request such delay. The non-publishing Party(ies) may comment on the

publication and the publishing Party shall consider these comments seriously and give good faith consideration to revising the publication where appropriate. The publishing Party shall delay the publication or presentation for up to ninety (90) days from the date of a non-publishing Party's request as necessary to permit filings to preserve or protect Patent Rights. Scientists at Aridis and PVS will be expected to treat matters of authorship in a proper, collaborative spirit, giving credit where it is due and proceeding in a manner that fosters cooperation and communication, but will not do anything in this regard that will jeopardize the issuance of a valid patent. The provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

11.2 Use of Names. Neither Party shall use the name of the other in any public documents, publicity or advertising without the prior written consent of the Party. This obligation does not prohibit PVS from disclosing Aridis as a collaborator in the PVS rotavirus program to other PVS collaborators or potential collaborators, nor does it prohibit Aridis from acknowledging the PVS funding received by Aridis under this Agreement to potential partners or investors of Aridis. Unless PVS informs Aridis otherwise, any publication or presentation shall state the following in an appropriate location: "Funded in whole or in part by the PATH Vaccine Solution Rotavirus Vaccine Program."

11.3 Public Statements. Any press release, public statement or public announcement with respect to the Project shall be subject to the mutual written approval of the Parties. PVS shall not refer to Aridis or any of its representative, officer or director in any Rotavirus Vaccine presentation, Rotavirus Vaccine packaging or promotional materials without the prior written approval of Aridis.

## 12. TERMINATION

12.1 Term. The initial Term of this Agreement shall be for a period of eighteen (18) months from the Effective Date, it being understood that the Term of this Agreement is in accordance with the time frame for development through the completion of Phase I of the Project. The Parties will meet prior to the completion of Phase I to determine the scope of work to be continued under Phase II of the Project and shall amend the Budget (Appendix A), Project Plan (Appendix B), and Term of the Agreement accordingly. The Parties may amend the Term of this Agreement by a written instrument signed by both Parties.

12.2 Termination upon Completion of Phase I. Subject to the provisions of Section 12.6 below, PVS may terminate this Agreement and its funding of the Project at its election upon sixty (60) days written notice to Aridis. Either Party at its election may terminate this Agreement at the completion of Phase I and have no further obligations under this Agreement save for those terms that survive termination including the income rights and obligations as set forth in Sections 5.1 and 5.2. Upon termination of this Agreement as provided hereunder, PVS shall have no further payment obligation to Aridis; provided that PVS shall pay or reimburse Aridis for all activities authorized by PVS and achieved as of the effective date of termination.

12.3 Termination for Breach. Subject to the provisions of Section 12.6 below, in the event that either Party shall breach any of the material terms, conditions or agreements contained in this Agreement and fail to remedy such breach within thirty (30) days of written notice thereof (the "**Notice of Breach**") from the non-breaching Party, the non-breaching Party may terminate this Agreement, by giving the breaching Party a second notice (the "**Notice of Termination**"), which notice shall terminate this Agreement effective ten (10) days following the breaching Party's receipt of such notice.

12.4 Termination in Event of Bankruptcy. Subject to the provisions of Section 12.6 below, a Party (the "**Electing Party**") shall have the right to terminate this Agreement effective immediately upon written notice to the other Party (the "**Non-Electing Party**") if: (a) the Non-Electing Party makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors; (b) a receiver is appointed for the Non-Electing Party and is not removed within sixty (60) days, or such assignment is not withdrawn within sixty (60) days; or (c) the Non-Electing Party files a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or is otherwise a party to proceedings in bankruptcy, reorganization or the appointment of a receiver, trustee, or custodian for or over its property and such proceedings, if involuntary are not vacated, set aside or stayed within sixty (60) days after commencement. The termination shall become effective on the date of receipt of the notice by the Electing Party to the Non-Electing Party.

12.5 Mutual Termination. In addition to the foregoing, this Agreement may be terminated upon the mutual written agreement of the Parties only if the Parties set forth their agreement to terminate in a written

document signed by a senior executive of each Party.

12.6 Effect of Termination.

12.6.1 If this Agreement is terminated by PVS or Aridis, with respect to any activity not yet completed, Aridis shall promptly refund to PVS all unspent funds paid by PVS to Aridis, less (i) any non-cancelable amounts paid or non-cancelable obligations incurred prior to termination; and (ii) those funds as agreed to by PVS in support of the wind down of Aridis activities upon such notice of termination.

12.6.2 The parties acknowledge and agree that the mission of PVS to accelerate development of a Rotavirus Vaccine and to ensure its widespread and timely availability and accessibility for use in Developing Countries will be substantially impaired if this Agreement is terminated. Therefore, in the event of termination of this Agreement by either Party for any of the reasons as set forth in Section 12.2, 12.3, 12.4 or 12.5, upon such termination, the following provisions and terms shall automatically become and/or continue to be effective: (a) except for termination due to breach or voluntary termination by PVS prior to completion of Phase I and through no breach of Aridis, the grant of license by Aridis to PVS pursuant to Section 5.1 shall survive; (b) Aridis promptly shall provide to PVS all know-how, and materials not already provided to PVS necessary for the further development of the selected formulations and rights as granted under Section 4.2 and Section 5.1; and (c) Aridis shall execute and deliver such documents and instruments as PVS may reasonably request to further evidence or give effect to this Section 12.6.2.

12.6.3 In the event of termination of this Agreement by either Party, then upon such termination, the following provisions and terms shall automatically become and continue to be effective: (a) Aridis shall have the right to continue the Project under its own funding and resources and shall have the right to use for commercial purposes all Project Intellectual Property; and (b) PVS shall have the rights as set forth in Sub-Section 12.6.2.

12.6.4 Upon termination of this Agreement, neither Party shall use the name of the other Party without the express written permission of the other Party.

12.7 Termination of Funding Obligations. After fulfilling its financial commitments specified in Section 3.1, PVS shall have no further funding obligations under this Agreement.

12.8 Survival. The provisions of Articles 4, 5 (survival of the licenses granted by Aridis is governed by Section 12.6.2 above), 6, 7, 8, 9 and 13 and Sections 11.2, 12.6 and 12.8 shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement to the extent such terms by their nature continue following termination.

**13. MISCELLANEOUS**

13.1 No Agency or Joint Venture. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to create an agency or partnership relationship or joint venture between the Parties. Each Party shall be solely responsible for all taxes, benefits, withholding, worker's compensation, unemployment insurance and similar requirements pertaining to its own employees. Neither Party's employees shall be deemed agents or employees of the other Party and neither Party shall have the power or authority to obligate or bind the other Party.

13.2 Notices. Any notices required to be given or which shall be given under this Agreement shall be in writing delivered by recognized commercial overnight courier service, personal delivery, confirmed facsimile or by certified or registered mail addressed to the parties as shown below, and shall be deemed to have been given or made as of the date received:

For PVS:

PATH Vaccine Solutions  
(PVS) 1455 NW Leary Way  
Seattle, WA 98107  
Attention: Director of Legal Affairs  
Fax: 206-285-6619

Tel: 206-285-3500

with a copy to:

PVS Rotavirus Vaccine  
Program 1455 NW Leary Way  
Seattle, WA 98107  
Attention: Senior Program Administer  
Fax: 206-285-6619  
Tel: 206-285-3500

For Aridis:

Aridis Pharmaceuticals, LLC  
5941 Optical Court  
San Jose, CA 95138  
Fax: 408-960-3822  
Tel: 408-385-1742

13.3 Assignment. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns, collaborators and sublicensees. Neither Party may assign or otherwise transfer this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other Party.

13.4 Governing Law. The validity, interpretation, construction and effect of this Agreement and the legal relationship of the parties to it shall be governed by and in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to it or any other jurisdictions choice of law provisions.

13.5 Voluntary Resolution of Disputes. In the event of any dispute, controversy or claim between the Parties based on, arising out of or related to this Agreement (a "**Dispute**"), the Parties shall attempt in good faith to resolve such dispute promptly, voluntarily and amicably. The Vaccine Development Committee shall first attempt to resolve the dispute. If reasonably necessary to promote the prompt resolution of the dispute, either Party may, by written notice to the other, escalate the voluntary dispute resolution process to include the President or Chief Executive Officer of each Party or a senior officer designated by such President or Chief Executive Officer. The designated officers of each Party shall use reasonable efforts to resolve the dispute within forty-five (45) days after the dispute is referred to them.

13.6 Force Majeure. Aridis shall not be responsible to PVS for delay in performing any of the tasks in the Project where such delay is due to *force majeure* causes beyond the control of Aridis, including fire, flood, explosion, lightning, windstorm, earthquake, civil commotion, riot, war, strikes, or any other cause beyond the control of Aridis. Should the force majeure event continue for a period of more than six (6) months, PVS shall have the right, at its sole discretion, to terminate this Agreement in accordance with Section 12.2.

13.7 Other Documents. From time to time as appropriate, the Parties shall prepare, execute and deliver such other documents as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to give effect to or implement the intentions, agreements and undertakings of the Parties set forth in this Agreement.

13.8 Severability. In the event any portion of this Agreement shall be held illegal, void or ineffective, the remaining portions hereof shall remain in full force and effect. If any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement are in conflict with any applicable statute or rule of law, then such terms or provisions shall be deemed inoperative to the extent that they may conflict therewith and shall be deemed to be modified to conform with such statute or rule of law. In the event that the terms and conditions of this Agreement are materially altered as a result of this Section 13.8, the parties will renegotiate the terms and conditions of this Agreement to resolve any inequities.

13.9 Entire Agreement. This Agreement embodies the entire understanding and agreement between Aridis and PVS with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and any prior or contemporaneous representations, either oral or written, are hereby superseded. No amendments or modifications to this Agreement

(including, without limitation, changes to the Project Plan), or waivers of any rights under this Agreement, shall be effective unless and until made in writing and signed and delivered by authorized representatives of the Parties.

13.10 Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original as against any party whose signature appears hereon, and all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement shall become binding when one or more counterparts hereof, individually or taken together, shall bear the signatures of both of the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Aridis and PVS have executed and delivered this Agreement in duplicate originals by and through their duly authorized representatives below.

**LEGAL ADDRESSES AND BANKING DETAILS OF THE PARTIES**

_____	_____
_____	_____
_____	_____
_____	_____